WHEREAS, LFUCG and UKRF entered into an Agreement dated April 11, 2024, 

(“Agreement”), identifying UKRF as an “Evaluator” for evaluating processes and outcomes of the 

Community Paramedicine Overdose Outreach Lexington (CPOOL) project and oversight of 

reporting over the term of the grant period, compensating UKRF Eighty-Three Thousand Nine 

Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars ($83,954.00) for their services;  

WHEREAS, the Agreement states in part, in Paragraph 2 titled Effective Date; Term of 

the Statement of Agreement: “This Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2023 (the “Effective 

Date”), and shall continue in effect through September 30, 2024 (the “Initial Term”), unless earlier

[...]

Renewal Term ending on September 30, 2026”; 

WHEREAS, the Agreement states in part, in Paragraph 5 titled Compensation; Method of 

Payment of the Statement of Agreement: “LFUCG shall compensate UKRF for the Services in an 

amount which shall not exceed Eighty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars 

($83,954.00) during each year of the Grant Period as outlined in Exhibit ‘B’ for the performance 

of the Services.”;  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutually agreed upon 

promises stated in the Agreement, the parties hereto agree to renew the Evaluation Services